2014. For this period, Heidelberg’s Net investments totaled EUR 25.0 million (including EUR 36.8 million investments
in intangible assets/property, plant and equipment/investment property) for intangible assets, property, plant and
equipment and investment property, which were financed from the cash flow from ongoing business activities or from
existing liquidity or credit lines. In the medium term, Heidelberg’s net expenditure on intangible assets, property, plant
and equipment and investment property is intended to amount to approximately 2% of net sales.

Financial Liabilities/Sources of Liquidity

The tables below provide an overview of the financial liabilities as of December 31, 2014, whereby current
financial liabilities have a maximum term to maturity of up to one year and non-current financial liabilities have a term to
maturity of more than one year, in each case after giving pro forma effect to the issuance of the Notes, the 2022
Convertible Notes and the application of the proceeds therefrom as set out under the caption “Use of Proceeds”.

 As of December 31, 2014 (pro forma)

 Current Non-current Total

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
 in EUR millions

Notes offered hereby .....  — 205.4 205.4
2017 Convertible Notes .....  1.7 56.9 58.6
2022 Convertible Notes .....  — 58.6 58.6
2011 Notes .....  2.2 111.2 113.4
Amounts due to banks(1) .....  18.4 32.1 50.5
Liabilities from finance leases .....  1.6 3.7 5.3
Other liabilities .....  (6.1) — (6.1)
Total .....  17.8 467.9 485.7

(1) Excluding non cash utilizations of the Revolving Credit Facility of approximately EUR 42.9 million for various

ancillary facilities and bank guarantees.

88

 As of December 31, 2014 (pro forma)

Up to
1 year 1 to 5 years

More than
5 years Total

 (unaudited)
 in EUR millions

Notes offered hereby .....  — — 205.4 205.4
2017 Convertible Notes .....  1.7 56.9 — 58.6
2022 Convertible Notes .....  — — 58.6 58.6
2011 Notes .....  2.2 111.2 — 113.4
Amounts due to banks(1) .....  18.4 32.1 — 50.5
Liabilities from finance leases .....  1.6 3.7 — 5.3
Other liabilities .....  (6.1) — — (6.1)
Total .....  17.8 203.9 264.0 485.7

(1) As of December 31, 2014, on a pro forma basis, the Revolving Credit Facility would have had approximately

EUR 42.9 million outstanding as non cash utilization for various ancillary facilities and bank guarantees, which
would have provided Heidelberg with approximately EUR 229.6 million available under the Revolving Credit
Facility.

For more information on Heidelberg’s financing instruments see “Description of Other Indebtedness”.

Pension Obligations

The Heidelberg Group operates pension schemes—either directly or through premium payments to schemes
financed by private institutions—for the majority of its employees. The specific benefit payments depend on the